

No. 23-10781

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HERMAN GREINSTEIN; KATHLEEN CANCIENNE; EDWIN COLLAZO; ERIC FARMER;
ANTONIO FLORES; RAY HIGHTOWER; JESSE JACKSON, SR.; STEPHEN JONES;
CALVIN OBERNDORFER; ADILSON QUINTELA; CULTON SPEER; MATTHEW STARR;
BYRON WHITE; ALTONIA WILLIAMS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GRANITE SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED;
FIELD CORE SERVICES SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 2:18-cv-00208

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MISSISSIPPI, ALABAMA, ALASKA, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General
WHITNEY H. LIPSCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General
JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS
Deputy Solicitors General
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION, INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
The Decision Below Conflicts With The Fair Labor Standards Act And Should Be Reversed.....	3
A. Under The Statute, Employees Who Perform Executive, Administrative, Or Professional Duties Are Not Entitled To Overtime Pay—Regardless Of How Their Compensation Is Structured	3
B. This Court Should Construe The Regulations To Align With The Statute And Reject The Decision Below	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	4, 6, 12
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	12, 13
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	12
<i>Helix Energy Solutions Group, Inc. v. Hewitt</i> , 143 S. Ct. 677 (2023).....	4, 6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	12
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Tex. 2016).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2017).....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 5545a	9
29 U.S.C. § 213	1, 4, 7-9, 11

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 2

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.602 10, 11

29 C.F.R. § 541.604 11

Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary (1933)..... 4, 5, 6

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)..... 4
